were previously reported under previous Canadian GAAP have been restated in accordance with IFRS.

Exemptions applied
The Company has applied the following optional transition exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS:

• IFRS 2 “Share-based Payment” has not been applied to equity instruments that were granted on or before

November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and vested
before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005.  The Company has elected not to apply
IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to April 1, 2010, which have been accounted for in accordance with
Canadian GAAP.

• IAS 16 “Property, plant and equipment” allows for property, plant and equipment to continue to be carried
at cost less depreciation, same as under CAGAAP.

16. TRANSITION TO IFRS

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars – unaudited)

Page 30 of 37

Reconciliation of assets

 Notes  Canadian GAAP

 Effect of

Transition  IFRS  Canadian GAAP

 Effect of

Transition  IFRS  Canadian GAAP

 Effect of

Transition  IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,982,564$   -$   2,982,564$   5,046,239$   -$   5,046,239$   1,981,878$   -$   1,981,878$

Accrued interest and amounts receivable 20,353   -   20,353   -   -   -   -   -   -

Harmonized sales tax receivable 128,569   -   128,569   53,243   -   53,243   38,119   -   38,119

Deposits 32,555   -   32,555   4,291   -   4,291   4,365   -   4,365

Prepaid expenses 31,499   -   31,499   15,896   -   15,896   28,385   -   28,385

3,195,540   -   3,195,540   5,119,669   -   5,119,669   2,052,747   -   2,052,747

Non-current assets

Equipment 5,834   -   5,834   4,893   -   4,893   3,842   -   3,842

Resource properties 679,167   -   679,167   679,167   -   679,167   652,249   -   652,249

685,001   -   685,001   684,060   -   684,060   656,091   -   656,091

TOTAL ASSETS 3,880,541$   -$   3,880,541$   5,803,729$   -$   5,803,729$   2,708,838$   -$   2,708,838$

As at March 31, 2011 As at April 1, 2010As at June 30, 2010

16. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars – unaudited)

Page 31 of 37

Reconciliation of liabilities and equity

 Notes  Canadian GAAP

 Effect of

Transition  IFRS  Canadian GAAP

 Effect of

Transition  IFRS  Canadian GAAP

 Effect of

Transition  IFRS

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 337,930$   -$   337,930$   240,162$   -$   240,162$   184,023$   -$   184,023$

TOTAL LIABILITIES 337,930   -   337,930   240,162   -   240,162   184,023   -   184,023

EQUITY

Share capital 27,086,518   -   27,086,518   26,061,732   -   26,061,732   21,276,946   -   21,276,946

Share subscription received -   -   -   -   -   -   240,800   -   240,800

Deferred financing costs (138,665)   -   (138,665)   -   -   -   -   -   -

Additional paid-in capital 16(c) -   661,646   661,646   -   661,646   661,646   -   661,646   661,646

Contributed surplus 16(b)&(c) 2,529,308   (2,529,308)   -   2,172,680   (2,172,680)   -   1,761,837   (1,761,837)   -

Stock options reserve 16(b)&(c) -   2,201,757   2,201,757   -   1,866,328   1,866,328   -   1,118,776   1,118,776

Deficit 16(b) (25,934,550)   (334,095)   (26,268,645)   (22,670,845)   (355,294)   (23,026,139)   (20,754,768)   (18,585)   (20,773,353)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,542,611   -   3,542,611   5,563,567   -   5,563,567   2,524,815   -   2,524,815

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,880,541$   -$   3,880,541$   5,803,729$   -$   5,803,729$   2,708,838$   -$   2,708,838$

As at March 31, 2011 As at April 1, 2010As at June 30, 2010

16. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars – unaudited)

Page 32 of 37

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the three month period ended June 30, 2010

Notes Canadian GAAP Effect of Transition IFRS

EXPENSES

Depreciation 341$   -$   341$

Professional fees 26,608   -   26,608

Bank charges and interest 72   -   72

Evaluation and exploration costs 1,353,537   -   1,353,537

Fil ing fees 5,946   -   5,946

Foreign exchange (1,875)   -   (1,875)

Management fees 81,300   -   81,300

Share-based payments 16(b) 414,917   336,709   751,626

Office 7,366   -   7,366

Rent 9,751   -   9,751

Shareholder/corporate communications 12,523   -   12,523

Telephone 570   -   570

Travel and accommodation 2,761   -   2,761

Transfer agent fees 2,283   -   2,283

1,916,100   336,709   2,252,809

OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME)

Interest income (23)   -   (23)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD 1,916,077$   336,709$   2,252,786$

Basic and diluted loss per share for the period

   attributable to common shareholders (warrants

   and options not included as the impact would be anti-

   dilutive)

0.03   0.01   0.04

Weighted average number of common

   shares outstanding
60,465,112   60,465,112   60,465,112

For the three months ended June 30, 2010

16. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Hudson Resources Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements